Minnesota law.
CHAPTER XXVII.

An Act to appropriate Money to pay certain arrearages for 1858 and 1859.

SECTION 1.	Appropriations for incidental expenses for 1858 and 1859.
	1. Wm. W. Bacon, for safe for State Auditor, \$805 0
	2. Supreme Court Reporter for 1858 and 1859, 600 0
	3. Dr. A. Muller, for services as physician - 197 0
	4. Geo. W. Moore, for printing Constitutional De-
	bates 560 1
	. 5. Expenses of expedition to Wright County, 2,602 3
	6. Geo. W. Baker, for conveying convict to State
	Prison 119 1
	7. F. E. Whiton, for conveying convict to State
	Prison 107 6
	8. D. H. Tyner, for conveying convict to State
	Prison, 121 0
	9. Mileage and por diem of County Treasurers mak-
	ing tax payments 600 0
	10. Newspapers furnished Legislature, 182 5
	11. Howard & Pendergrast, for stove and pipe, 31 (
	12. J. D. Rich, for chairs furnished Legislature, 25 (
	18. Edward Shields, for sawing wood, - 19 0
	14. Eugene Bernard, for translating message, - 200 C
	15. J. A. Wheelock, for printing, advertising, and
	papers furnished members 86 2
	16. Rufus King, for window shades furnished Cap-
	itol, 44 0
	17. Washington Stees, for chairs farnished State, 100 0
	18. Golcher & Simpson, for flxing desks, - 14 0
	19. B. Presley, for candles, 29 5
	20. Martin Bray, 3 0
	21. C. U. Miles, for repairing Capitol building, 14 0
	22. C. L. Grant, for pails &c 180 8
	23. Pioneer Printing Company, for printing for At-
	torney General 6 4
	24. James Shepard, for lime furnished and labor
	done on Capitol 20 0
	25. Aaron Goodrich, for compiling General Laws 800 0
	26. Commissioners of Dodge County, conveying
	convict to State Prison, 110 0
	27. John Bell, for repairing desks in Capitol and
	wood furnished, 95 0
	28. Tohn Bell, as keeper of Capitol, 250 0
9	Manner of issuing warrants for such appropriations.

- Section 3. Balance of appropriation for Presecuting Attorney of Fourth Indicial District to be paid to atturneys who performed
 - 4. Act to take effect on passage.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

That the following sums of money, or so much Money Approprithereof as may be necessary, be and the same are hereby ap-ated propriated for the following purposes, out of any money in the Treasury not otherwise appropriated, to wit:

First-To Wm. W. Bacon, for safe for the State Auditor's For safe for Audioffice, A. D. 1858, the sum of eight hundred and five dollars tor (8805).

Second-To Supreme Court Reporter for the years 1858 and Supreme Court

1859, six hundred dollars (\$600).

Third—To Dr. A. Muller for services as physician rendered Services as phyat the State Prison, A. D. 1857 and 1858, the sum of one sician hundred and ninety-seven dollars (\$197).

Fourth-To Geo. W. Moore, unpaid balance of account for printing Debates of Constitutional Convention, St. A. D. Bal-Printing combe, president, five hundred and sixty dollars and sixteen cents (9560 16).

Fifth-For unpaid expenses of the expedition to Wright Expedition to County, the sum of two thousand six hundred and two dollars Wright County

and thirty-five cents (\$2,602 35).

Sirth—To Geo. W. Baker, Sheriff of Olmsted County, for Conveying Confees and expenses of conveying convict from Rochester, in said victs county, to State Prison, A. D. 1859, the sum of one hundred and nineteen dollars and sixteen cents (\$119 16).

Seventh-To F. E. Whiton, for conveying convict from Winong to State Prison, in 1859, one hundred and seven dol-

lars and sixty cents (\$107 60).

Eighth-To D. H. Tyner, for conveying convict from Blue Earth County to the State Prison, A. D. 1859, one hundred

and twenty-one dollars (\$121).

Ninth-For mileage and per diem of the County Treasurers Mileage and per coming to and returning from the State Capitol to pay over in dem of County full the State Tax for the year A. D. 1859, six hundred dollars, Treasurer or so much thereof as may be necessary (\$600).

Tenth-For newspapers furnished members of the Legisla- For newspapers

ture in the years 1857 and 1858 the following sums, to wit:

To A. J. Van Vorhes, fifty dollars and thirty-six cents

To K.d Wing Republican forty-nine dollars (\$49).

To the Minnesot & Post n. sixty six dollars (\$66).

To H. W. Holley, seventeen dollars (\$17).

Eleventh-To Howard & Pendergrast, for stove and stove- For stove and pipe, the sum of thirty-one dollars (\$31).

For chairs

Twelfth-To J. D. Rich, for chairs furnished Legislature in 1859, the sum of twenty-five dollars (\$25).

For sawing wood

Thirteenth-To Edward Shields, for sawing wood in 1859, the sum of nineteen dollars (\$19).

Fourteenth-To Eugene Bernard, for translating Gov. Gor-For translating man's Message into the German and French languages, the sum

message

 of two hundred dollars (\$200). Fifteenth-To J. A. Wheelock, for printing, advertising, and papers furnished members, the sum of thirty-six dollars and twenty-five cents (836 25).

For printing For window shades

Sixteenth-To Rufus King, for window shades furnished Capitol, in the year 1859, the sum of forty-four dollars (\$44).

For clusiva

Seventeenth-To Washington Stees, for chairs furnished State, one hundred dollars (\$100).

For repairs

Eighteenth-To Golcher & Simpson, for fixing desks, the sum of fourteen dollars (\$14).

For candles

Nineteenth—To B. Presley, for candles, the sum of twentynine dollars and fifty cents (\$29 50).

Twentieth -- To Martin Bray, the sum of three dollars (\$3). Twenty-first-To C. C. Miles, for repairing done on Capitol

For repairs

buildings, A. D. 1859, the sum of fourteen dollars (\$14). Twenty-second-To C. L. Grant, for pails, candle-sticks, and other articles, the sum of one hundred and eighty dollars

For pails &c.

and thirty-eight cents (\$180 38).

Twenty-third - To Pioneer Printing Company, for printing done for Attorney General Berry, the sum of six dollars and

For printing

forty-eight cents (\$6 48). Ticenty-fourth. To James Shepard, for lime furnished and labor done on Capitol, in the year 1859, the sum of twenty dollars (\$20).

For lime &c.

Twenty-fifth—To Aaron Goodrich, for services in compiling the General Laws as Commissioner, in 1858, the sum of eight hundred dollars (\$800)—the warrant of the Auditor for which is to be drawn upon the certificate of the Governor that said compilation and digest has been delivered to the State.

For Compiling General laws

For conveying

· convlat

Twenty-sixth—To the Board of County Commissioners of Dodge County, for costs and expenses of conveying convict from Mantorville, in said county, to the State Prison, A. D. 1859, one hundred and ten dollars (\$110), or so much thereof

as may be necessary.

Twenty-seventh—To John Bell, for repairs made on the For repairs and desks in the Capitol, previous to the meeting of this Legislature, fifteen dollars (\$15); also to the same, for wood furnishsawing wood

ed at the same time, eighty dollars (\$80).

Twenty-eighth-To John Bell, for arrearages in his salary To keeper of the as keeper of Capitol for the year 1859, two hundred and fifty capitol

dollars (\$250).

SEC. 2. No warrant shall be issued by the Auditor for any warrants-how money appropriated to items six, seven, eight, nine, ten, fifteen and twenty-six, of the foregoing section, except upon the certificate of the Governor; nor shall any warrant or certificate be issued for a larger amount than is herein appropriated, nor for any amount except on the presentation of a detailed account

properly verified and a receipt in full for such account.

Sec. 3. That the balance of the appropriation made for the Prosecuting Attorney, of the Fourth Judicial District, under Ediner of appropriation bill approved August twelfth, one thousand priation to Proseight hundred and fifty-eight, and undrawn by said Attorney tenting Attorney in consequence of his resignation, is hereby directed to be paid to be paid attorneys who performed the said services in his place service by order of the Court, in proportion to the amount certified to each, by the Judge of said Judicial District; Provided, That if any county has already paid the attorney for so acting in place of the Prosecuting Attorney, such county shall be entitled to receive the amount so paid, out of the balance of the appropriation aforesaid.

SEC. 4. This Act shall take effect from and after its passage.

AMOS COGGSWELL,

Speaker of the House of Representatives. E. HODGES,

President pro tem. of the Senate.

Approved March twelfth, one thousand eight hundred and sixty.

ALEX. RAMSEY.

SECRETARY'S OFFICE, MINNESOTA, March 12th, 1860.

I hereby certify the foregoing to be a true copy of the original on file in this office.

J. H. BAKER, Secretary of State.

CHAPTER XXVIII.

An Act to regulate the Fees of Clerks of District Courts.

- SECTION 1. Amendment of Section two of Chapter seventy-three of the Revised Statutes, relative to fees of Clerk of District Court.
 - Repeal of portion of said Section allowing per diem of five dollars.
 - 3. Act to take effect immediately.